

NO. 47987-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRANDON K. ROE and TERI L. ROE, Husband and Wife,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &
HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STATE OF WASHINGTON, FROST,
TEETER, MARKER, AND PAYTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOSEPH M. DIAZ
WSBA No. 16170
Assistant Attorney General
OID No. 91023
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360)586-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. After An Physical Abuse Referral, N.R. Was Evaluated And Taken Into Protective Custody.....	3
	B. Teri Roe Was Charged With Assault Of A Child And DSHS Filed A Dependency Action On Behalf Of N.R.	5
	C. Once Teri Roe Was Acquitted The Dependency Action Moved Forward And Was Ultimately Dismissed.....	9
	D. The Roes Brought This Lawsuit Against DSHS, Individual State Employees, And The Cowlitz County Defendants	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed The Roes’ Claims Of Trespass, Negligent Training, Negligent Supervision, And The Individually Named State Defendants Frost, Teeter, Marker, And Payton.....	13
	B. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed The Roes’ Negligent Investigation Claim Against The State Defendants On Summary Judgment Because No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Exists.	16
	C. The State Defendants Did Not Conduct An Incomplete Or Biased Investigation.....	18
	D. The State Defendants’ Investigation Did Not Result In A Harmful Placement Decision	21
	E. The Juvenile Court Was Fully Informed Of All Material Facts During N.R.’S Dependency Action, Its Orders	

Controlled N.R.'S Placement, And Those Orders Are An Intervening Superseding Act That Defeats Causation.....	23
F. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting The State Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment With Respect To The Roes' Claim Of The Tort Of Outrage.....	30
G. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting The State Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment With Respect To The Roes' Claim Of Malicious Prosecution.....	35
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	17
<i>Albertson v. State</i> , 191 Wn. App. 284, 361 P.3d 808 (2015).....	17
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983).....	38, 39
<i>Blackwell v. Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 372, 127 P.3d 752 (2006).....	21
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	17
<i>Brin v. Stutzman</i> , 89 Wn.App. 809, 951 P.2d 291 (1998).....	36, 37
<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 150 Wn.2d 905, 84 P.3d 245 (2004).....	36, 37
<i>Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 214 F.Supp.2d 1103, (E.D. Wash. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000), review denied, 145 Wn.2d 1025, 41 P.3d 484 (2002)	24
<i>Gausvik v. Abbey</i> , 126 Wn. App. 868, 107 P.3d 98 (2005).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Gem Trading Co. v. Cudahy Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 956, 603 P.2d 828 (1979).....	36, 37
<i>Gilliam v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20, review denied, 135 Wn.2d 1015, 960 P.2d 937 (1998)	15

<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	31
<i>Hanson v. Estell</i> , 100 Wn.App. 281, 997 P.2d 426 (2000).....	36, 37
<i>Keates v. Vancouver</i> , 73 Wn. App. 257, 869 P.2d 88 (1994).....	34
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	31
<i>LaPlant v. Snohomish County</i> , 162 Wn.App. 476, 271 P.3d 254 (2011).....	15
<i>M.W. v. Dep't Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	16
<i>Miles v. Child Prot. Servs.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 142, 6 P.3d 112, review denied, 142 Wn.2d 1021 (2001).....	16, 31
<i>Myers v. Scott County</i> , 868 F.2d 1017 (8th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 485, 125 P.2d 681 (1942).....	37
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Petrich v. McDonald</i> , 44 Wn.2d 211, 266 P.2d 1047 (1954).....	37
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 158 Wn. App. 724, 243 P.3d 552 (2010).....	37, 38

<i>Scott County Master Docket</i> , 672 F.Supp. 1152 (D. Minn. 1987).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	13
<i>Strong v. Terrell</i> , 147 Wn.App. 376, 195 P.3d 977 (2008).....	31
<i>Tyner v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 504, 963 P.2d 215 (1998).....	24
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	passim
<i>Valley View Induc. Park v. Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	18

Statutes

RCW 13.34.020	1
RCW 13.34.060(2).....	39
RCW 13.34.065	7
RCW 13.34.070(1).....	8
RCW 26.44	23
RCW 26.44.010	1
RCW 26.44.030(4).....	1, 4
RCW 26.44.050	passim
RCW 26.44.100(1).....	4

RCW 26.44.100(2).....	7
RCW 4.92.070	15
RCW 4.92.075	15
Title 42 U.S.C. §1983	29

Other Authorities

<i>W. Page Keeton et al.</i> , PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 120, at 889 (5th ed. 1984).....	36
---	----

Rules

CR 56(c).....	14
CR 56(e).....	14
RAP 10.3(a) (5).....	13
RAP 10.3(a)(4) and (6)	13
RAP 10.4(f)	25
